Section 111 (m) of the Act, ibid and has thus rendered themselves liable for penal 

action under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962. Furthermore, it appears 

that by mis declaring and mis classifying the goods, the importer has also short-

declared the duty amounting to Rs. 2,00,143/- (Rs. Two Lacs One Hundred Forty-

Three). 

17. Further,  it  is  found that,  the importer has failed to declare true and 

correct CTH of the impugned goods. Thus, by the act of omission and commission 

at  the  level  of  importer,  it  appears  that,  the  importer  has  contravened  the

[...]

in this matter and further requested to decide the case on merit basis. 

20. In view of the above facts, it appears that –

i) The declared CTH 57050031 is liable to rejected and required to redetermined 

as 57033990 as discussed in paras supra. 

ii) The declared assessable  value  of  Rs.  12,47,180/-  (Rs.  Twelve Lacs  Forty-

Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty)  is  liable  to be rejected and the same is 

liable  to redetermined as Rs.  19,10,204 (Rs.  Nineteen Lacs Ten Thousand Two 

Hundred Four) under Rule 5 of CVR, 2007.

iii) The declared Country of Origin Malaysia is liable to be rejected and the same 

is liable to be redetermined as IRAN.  

iv) The Bill of Entry no.  2826160 dated 23.06.2025 is liable to be re-assessed 

accordingly under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

The main issues 

before me in this case are to be decided as mentioned below:

a) Whether  the declared CTH 57050031 is  liable  to rejected and required to 

redetermined as 57033990 as discussed in paras supra. 

b) Whether the  declared assessable value of Rs. 12,47,180/- (Rs. Twelve Lacs 

Forty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty) is liable to be rejected and the same 

is liable to redetermined as Rs. 19,10,204 (Rs. Nineteen Lacs Ten Thousand Two 

Hundred Four) under Rule 5 of CVR, 2007.

c) Whether the declared Country of Origin Malaysia is liable to be rejected and 

the same is liable to be redetermined as IRAN 

d) Whether the Bill of Entry no.  2826160 dated 23.06.2025 is liable to be re-

assessed accordingly under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

12,47,180/- (Rupees  Twelve  Lakh 

Forty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Only) of  the consignment covered 

under  Bill of Entry No.  2826160 dated 23.06.2025 is liable to be rejected under 

Rule 12 of the  CVR, 2007 and required to be re-determined at  Rs. 19,10,204/-

(Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Four Only) under Rule 5 of 

the CVR, 2007.

22.3 I hold that these mis-declared goods of re-determined value Rs. 19,10,204/-

(Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Four Only) imported vide 

Bill of Entry No. 2826160 dated 23.06.2025 is liable for confiscation under Section 

111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I give an option to redeem the goods on 

payment of fine of  Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) as per Section 125 of 

the Customs Act, 1962.

22.4 I  order  to  re-assess  the  Bill  of  Entry  No.  2826160  dated 

23.06.2025accordingly under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 with total 

consequential duty of Rs. 6,57,110/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty-Seven Thousand One 

Hundred and Ten Only) and differential duty of Rs. 2,00,143/- (Rupees Two Lakh 

One Hundred and Forty-Three Only).

22.5. I impose penalty of  Rs.  20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) on M/s 

VPCG Exim Private Limited under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962

22.6 I  impose  penalty  of  Rs.  50,000/- (Rupees  Fifty  Thousand  Only) on  M/s